The performance of the organization in line with our eight strategic 

objectives was as follows; 

v Revenue generation for sustainability (income) – In our bid to 

fulfil this key strategic objective, Council's budgeted total 

income for 2015/16 stood at E13 611 769.00 (Thirteen million six Hundred and eleven thousand 

seven Hundred and sixty-nine Emalangeni only), which shows an increase of E1 969 649.00 (One 

million nine Hundred and sixty-nine thousand six hundred and forty-nine Emalangeni only) 

compared to 2014/15.

v Infrastructure development and maintenance- In our endeavor to maintain and develop the town's 

infrastructure in order to promote investment, the 

organization managed to implement the following projects;

[...]

3.2.2 INCOME

Figure 1.0 PIE CHART INDICATING COUNCIL'S SOURCES OF INCOME

Pigg's Peak Town Council has maintained its' record of qualifying annually for infrastructure grants under the 

Swaziland Local Government Project (SLGP) grant, equivalent to E4 073 368.00 (Four million and seventy-

three thousand three hundred and sixty-eight Emalangeni only), which will be used for upgrading both 

Nkomazi and Hlubi road to bitumen standard. It must be noted that qualifying for this grant means there were 

no material or significant misstatements identified by the External Auditors and thus an unqualified or clean 

Audit opinion was expressed. Refer to table 3.0 for detailed assessment results 

Council's total income for 2015/16 financial year stood at E13 611 769 (Thirteen million six Hundred and 

eleven thousand seven Hundred and sixty-nine Emalangeni only), which shows an increase of E1 969 649.00 

(One million nine Hundred and sixty-nine thousand six hundred and forty-nine Emalangeni only) compared 

to 2014/15 financial year. Capital grant amounted to E1 952 083 (One million nine hundred and fifty-two 

thousand and eighty-three Emalangeni) from Swaziland Government and E3 015 464.00 (Three million and 

fifteen thousand four hundred and sixty-four thousand Emalangeni) from the SLGP. The total Capital Grant 

makes 44% of the total income and it must be noted that the SLGP funding is the third grant for the Council, 

since commencement of the SLGP. A sum of E630 000 (Six Hundred and thirty thousand Emalangeni only), 

which is government Subvention also generates revenue from own sources which includes others like rates, 

scrutiny fee, user fees, market fees, pound fees, interest received as well as leases and rentals. The pie chart 

below shows Council's sources of income

Figure 2.0 BAR CHART REFLECTING COUNCIL's REVENUE COLLECTION STREAMS

3.2.3 SURPLUS 

3.2.4 DEBTORS

During the year under review, Council made a surplus of E5 619 500.00 (Five million six Hundred and 

nineteen thousand five Hundred Emalangeni only), which is an increase compared to last financial year 

where a surplus of E5 059 443.00 was recorded. 

In line with our Strategic Plan or Integrated Development Plan (IDP), especially strategic objective 2, which 

advocates for revenue generation for sustainability, during the period 

under review we managed to decrease our debtors from E1 845 321.00 

(One Million Eight Hundred and forty-five thousand, three Hundred 

and twenty-one Emalangeni) to E1 413 798 (One million four 

thousand and thirteen thousand seven Hundred and ninety-eight 

Emalangeni). This was done through the implementation of 'pay your 

rates in full and win campaign', whose objective was to improve rates